

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHERN DIVISION

STUDIO 417, INC.,)
GRAND STREET DINING, LLC,)
GSD LENEXA, LLC,)
TREZOMARE OPERATING COMPANY,)
LLC, and V's RESTAURANT, INC.,)
Each individually and on behalf of all)
others similarly situated)

Plaintiffs,)

CASE NO. 6:20-CV-03127

vs.)

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)

Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY'S
SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

WALLACE SAUNDERS, P.C.
Michael L. Brown MO 55732
Kelvin J. Fisher MO 56573
10111 West 87th Street
Overland Park, KS 66212
(913) 888-1000 FAX - (913) 888-1065
mbrown@wallacesaunders.com
kfisher@wallacesaunders.com

LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
Daniel Litchfield *PHV pending*
Ericka Hammett *PHV*
303 West Madison Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 781-6669 FAX (312) 781-6630
litchfield@litchfieldcavo.com
hammett@litchfieldcavo.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT THE
CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Allegations of the Complaint	2
II. The Plaintiffs’ Policies	7
A. The Insurance Policies At Issue	7
B. The Policies’ Direct Physical Loss Requirement	9
C. Additional Requirements for Coverage Under the Policies	10
ARGUMENT	
I. Motion to Dismiss Standard	11
II. There Is No Direct Physical Loss and Accordingly There Is No Coverage	13
A. There Are No Facts To Show Plaintiffs’ Property Was Physically Altered, Thus There Is No Physical Loss	13
B. American Case Law Is Overwhelmingly Consistent With <i>Source Food, Pentair</i> and <i>Great Plains Ventures</i>	17
C. Coronavirus Does Not Affect the Structural Integrity of Property; It Can Be Removed by Cleaning	18
D. The Lack of a Virus Exclusion Is Irrelevant Because There Is No Direct Physical Loss	19
III. There Is No Civil Authority Coverage	20
A. There is No Direct Physical Loss to Other Property	21
B. The Requisite Prohibition of Access Is Lacking	22

IV. There Is No Ingress and Egress Coverage	24
V. There Is No Dependent Property Coverage	24
VI. There Is No So-Called Sue and Labor Coverage	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bros., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 268 A.2d 611, 614 (D.C. 1970)..... 23

Cowin v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co., 460 S.W.3d 76, 81 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) 13

Crestview Country Club, Inc. v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co., 321 F. Supp. 2d 260,
264 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 17

Depositors Ins. Co. v. Dollansky, 905 N.W.2d 513, 515 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017), aff’d, 919
N.W.2d 684 (Minn. 2018)..... 15

Elec. Power Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., 880 F.3d 1007, 1009 (8th Cir. 2018) 10

Expl. Place, Inc. v. Midwest Drywall Co., 277 Kan. 898, 905–06, 89 P.3d 536, 541 (2004) 10

Geer v. Eby, 309 Kan. 182, 192, 432 P.3d 1001, 1009 (2019)..... 13

Glick v. W. Power Sports, Inc., 944 F.3d 714, 717 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Goldstein v Trumbull Ins. Co., 2016 WL 1324197, 12 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 05, 2016)..... 23

Granite Re, Inc. v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd., 956 F.3d 1041, 1044 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 12

Great Plains Ventures, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 161 F. Supp. 3d 970,
976 & 979 (D. Kan. 2016) 15, 17, 21

Hawkeye-Sec. Ins. Co. v. Davis, 6 S.W.3d 419, 427 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) 10

Johnson v. Studyvin, 828 F. Supp. 877, 881 (D. Kan. 1993) (Kansas law) 10

Johnson v. Spencer, 950 F.3d 680, 705 (10th Cir. 2020) 17

Kelaher, Connell & Conner, P.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co., 2020 WL 886120, 8
(D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2020) 21

Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co., 2018 WL 3412974, at *9 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018) 18

Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co., 2008-Ohio-311, ¶ 61, 175 Ohio App.
3d 23, 40, 884 N.E.2d 1130, 1143 17, 18, 19

Messina v. Shelter Ins. Co., 585 S.W.3d 839, 842–43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019)..... 15

Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc., 688 F.3d 928, 931, n. 3 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co., 17 F. Supp. 3d
323, 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 20

<i>Not Home Alone, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 13214381, 6 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2011).....	21
<i>Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 17
<i>Philadelphia Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 280, 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>Rias v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1090, 1095 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	7
<i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1, 9, 751 N.Y.S.2d 4, 10 (2002)	20
<i>S. Texas Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 450012, 10 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008)	21
<i>Schultz Furriers, Inc. v Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of America</i> , 2015 WL 13547667, 6 (N.J. Super. L. July 24, 2015).....	23
<i>Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2696782, 4 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010).....	22
<i>Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 1:20-cv-03311-VEC (S.D.N.Y.)	17
<i>Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Hospitality, Inc., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Stodghill v. Wellston Sch. Dist.</i> , 512 F.3d 472, 476 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Stutzka v. McCarville</i> , 420 F.3d 757, 760, n. 2 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3, 19
<i>Syufy Enterprises v. Home Ins. Co. of Indiana</i> , 1995 WL 129229, 2 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....	23
<i>TMC Stores, Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1331700, 4 (Minn. Ct. App. June 7, 2005).....	23
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of PA</i> , 439 F.3d 128, 131 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 703 F.Supp.2d 705, 710 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	18
<i>Varga v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 764 F.3d 833, 838 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 548, 555, 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844, 850 (2003)	20
<i>Westcott v. City of Omaha</i> , 901 F.2d 1486, 1488 (8th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Zinser v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2017-Ohio-5668, ¶ 33 (Ohio App.).....	20

Other Authorities

10A *Couch on Ins.* § 148:46 13, 17, 18

11A *Couch on Ins.* § 167:15 20

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 1327 & n. 22 (4th ed.) (Wright & Miller)..... 12

CDC Reopening Guidance for Cleaning and Disinfecting (4/28/2020) 19

CDC, *Cleaning and Disinfection for Households* 19

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

L.R. 7.0 1
